
 

 

 
Economic and Skills Development Partnership 

Tuesday 16 July 2019 

9.00 am – 11:00am 

Panasonic, Maxis 2, Western Road, Bracknell, RG12 
1RT 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item Description Page By Time 

1.  Apologies for Absence  Lizzie Rich  

2.  Presentation on the Thames Valley 
Berkshire Business Growth Hub 

 Natasha Sedgwick  

3.  Action Points from Last Meeting 1 - 6 Bob Collis  

4.  Sub-Group Updates    

  Employment and Skills 

 Infrastructure 
 

7 - 8 Bob Collis, Nancy 
Lalor 

 

5.  Presentation on proposed Bracknell 
Forest Business Surveys - Ocean 
Consulting 

 Sarah Stoker & 
Philip Montague 

 

6.  ESDP Spring Event - A Walk and Talk 
in the Park 

 Bob Collis  

7.  BID Update  Bob Collis, 
Anneken Priesack 

 

8.  Dates of Future Meetings  All to note  

 22 October 2019 
 

   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Economic and Skills Development Partnership 

Tuesday, 16 April 2019 

9.00am – 11.00am 

Waitrose Conference Centre, Willoughby Road, 
Bracknell, RG12 8FD 

 

 

 
Present: Bob Collis, Transport Research Laboratory 

Nancy Lalor, Learning to Work 
Councillor Bob Wade, Business Champion 
Karen Hampton, Frimley Healthcare Foundation Trust 
Pam Sharman, Regus 
David Burrows, ON Semiconductor 
Simon Fryer, Fryer Commercial 
Peter Smith, Bracknell Chamber of Commerce 
Nick Kirby, Pegasus 
Paula Taplin, Department of Work and Pensions 
Gerald Hegarty, Bracknell Forest Council 
Natasha Sedgwick, Berkshire Growth Hub 
Simon Cridland, Bracknell Forest Council  
Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council  
 

In attendance: Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 

Action Points 
 

Minute Item 

146   Presentation from Tim Smith MBE, CEO of Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Tim Smith, Chief Executive of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) attended the meeting to present on the work of the LEP  
 
Local Enterprise Partnerships had been established as a concept in 2011. The 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP had been tasked by Government to develop and 
deliver a strategy for growth, implementing public funds released by Government, 
and co-ordinating with partners to advocate on behalf of Berkshire businesses.  
 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP was set up as a small private company, with14 staff 
employed. There were ten non-executive Directors, and a Scrutiny group which 
included Local Authority representatives. The LEP was driven by business 
volunteers.  
 
The LEP had published an impact report online, and would be publishing a 
delivery plan later in the year.  
 
The LEP invested in 51 projects in different areas across the region, using £171m 
in capital funds. These improvements had been focussed on infrastructure 
developments required to unlock housing growth. Other areas of work had been 
with schools, the Thames flood scheme, Smart City Cluster and work to support 
the Internet of Things. Local Authorities had financially supported the LEP through 
the Business Rates retention pilot in Berkshire, and this money would be 
reinvested into capital infrastructure projects.  
 

1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

The LEP served as an advocate for Berkshire, and had worked to improve the 
Western rail access to Heathrow. The Southern rail access was also developing, 
and it was hoped that Network Rail would be submitting plans for further 
development.  
 
The LEP had supported digital infrastructure in Berkshire, investing capital funds in 
the superfast Berkshire programme.  
 
The LEP commissioned Oxford Innovation to deliver a business growth hub, which 
had engaged with 1000 businesses, supported 3000 businesses, and created 30 
jobs.  
 
The LEP had invested £1m capital funding into solution lab for STEMs, which 
would be co-located with training facilities. Young people would be taught by 
trainers alongside local business people in construction, healthcare, digital, 
finance, and health and social care.  
 
The LEP had established an Enterprise Advisor network, to match 60 schools in 
the region with 60 business volunteers, overseen by 3 co-ordinators.  
 
Although European funds were not given directly to the LEP, an investment 
strategy had been developed which had enabled £5m in EU funding into Thames 
Valley Science Park. 
 
Tim commented that the life span of the LEP was limited according to political 
decisions, and Labour had proposed a reduction in the number of LEPs across the 
country.  
 
The Berkshire Local Investment Strategy (BLIS) was the future plan of the LEP. 
Berkshire was second only to London in regard to economic output in the UK, with 
low unemployment and high housing growth. Berkshire had the highest 
concentration of foreign owned companies out of all the LEPs nationally.  Tim 
commented that productivity was improving, but the rate of improvement was 
limited by the small number of highly productive businesses in the region. The 
BLIS aimed to promote productivity.  
 
The LEP was consulting on the framework delivery plan, prior to submission to 
Government in 2020. Tim stressed how it was important to get buy-in from local 
businesses, to ensure the plan was focussed. The plan would be high level and 
strategic, in order to cater for the polycentric nature of the region.  
 
Tim asked ESDP members to read the draft BLIS on the LEP website, and to 
consider the 5 priorities arising in it.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 It was noted that skills and talent, digital infrastructure and inexpensive 
places to grow would be key areas to improve productivity in Berkshire. 
The LEP were planning to revisit research around co-location and co-
working environments to assess the impact on productivity.  

 It was proposed that improvement management would lead to improved 
productivity.  

 The ESDP stressed that diversification across sectors was key, and that 
Berkshire could become top-heavy with financial and technology services.  

 The ESDP discussed whether it was possible for productivity in Berkshire 

2

http://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/news?id=110


 

 

  
 
 
 

 

to reach a peak. 

 It was noted that much of the Bracknell Forest workforce were commuting 
and flexible working, and were not local people. 

 The research team within the LEP would monitor whether the BLIS had an 
impact, and growth would be recorded.  

 It was noted that the funding forecast for the LEP was dependent on the 
Government’s profile, and funds were released based on the performance 
of the LEP.  

 The ESDP discussed whether house building in Berkshire had slowed as 
developers were sitting on land. It was suggested that some workers 
needed to work from home as they could not afford to live close to their 
workplace.  

 
The ESDP thanked Tim for his presentation, and resolved to submit a response to 
the consultation. (Action: Bob Collis to collate)  
 

147   Action Points from Last Meeting 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 
Arising from the minutes, it was noted that Bob Collis and Peter Smith had met 
and were formulating a basis for a future joint meeting between the Chamber of 
Commerce and the ESDP.  
 

148   Sub-group Updates 

 Employment and Skills subgroup 
Nancy Lalor updated on the Employment and Skills subgroup which had been 
working to re-establish its Terms of Reference and workstream. There was a new 
focus on tackling unemployment amongst hard to reach young people in Bracknell 
Forest, and on ensuring any impacts on young people were measurable.  
 
Berkshire Apprenticeship scheme had come to present to the subgroup, and this 
presentation would be shared with the Partnership for information.  
 
The next subgroup meeting was scheduled for 30 April 2019, and all Partners 
were invited to attend if interested.  
 
The ESDP noted that James Taylor, of Activate Learning, had moved to Guildford 
under the college merger and had left the Partnership. Bob Collis led Partners in 
thanking James for his service to the ESDP and its Employment and Skills 
subgroup in particular.  
 
Infrastructure subgroup 
Bob Collis advised Partners that the subgroup had revised its workstream 6 
months ago. A key piece of recent work had been to support the Bracknell Forest 
Council Expression of Interest towards the Government’s Future High Streets 
development. 
 
The subgroup had also been focussing on the following areas of work in particular: 

 Agile working and associated case studies 

3



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 Electric vehicle charging 

 Engaging with the borough’s natural estate 
 
Arising from discussion , it was suggested that the subgroup could approach Silva 
Homes and Regus to speak to them about their agile working practices. (Action: 
Bob Collis) 
 
The subgroup had planned the upcoming outdoor meeting on 23 May 2019 for 
ESDP members at South Hill Park to learn about the benefits of businesses 
engaging with the natural estate. All Partners were invited to attend and book a 
place using the Eventbrite link.  
 
The photo competition was due to begin again in partnership with Bracknell Forest 
Council’s Parks and Countryside team, following a successful competition last 
year.  
 

149   ESDP Spring Event - 'A Walk and Talk in the Park' 

 This update was discussed under the Infrastructure subgroup update.   
 

150   BID Update 

 Bob Collis updated Partners on the Business Improvement District. 
 
ESDP members were reminded that the first BID in Bracknell Forest was being 
established, and would cover the Western and Southern Industrial Areas. The 
district would serve both to fund improvements in the area, and to give a collective 
voice to businesses in the region. Business rate payers would fund the scheme 
through a levy. 
 
A ballot for adoption of the BID was scheduled for November 2019, and at least 
50% of the businesses of rateable value had to support the scheme for the BID to 
be established. The ballot would ask the views of those businesses with more than 
£12k payable in business rates. If approved, a small not for profit organisation 
would be established to manage the BID and its affairs.   
 
A business plan was in development for circulation to businesses. Top issues 
raised in the latest feedback had been around having a single point of contact in 
the area to raise issues, raising the profile of the area, improving traffic flow and 
congestion, establishing a strong collective voice, implementing CCTV, improving 
broadband, and improving roads, buses and footways. 
 
A BID engagement event was planned for the end of June 2019, and details would 
be circulated to ESDP members.  
 

151   Dates of Future Meetings 

 16 July 2019 
22 October 2019 
 

4

http://bit.ly/ATalkAndWalkInThePark


 

 

  
 
 
 

 

152   Any Other Business 

 Peter Smith and Bob Collis presented an idea to hold a Small and Medium 
Enterprises survey to support those businesses in Bracknell Forest who employed 
under 50 people. The survey would be carried out by Ocean Consulting. The 
ESDP agreed this approach in principle, having discussed GDPR requirements. It 
was stressed that the relationship between SMEs and the ESDP should be 
mutually beneficial.  
 
Pam Sharman invited Bob and Peter to attend an event for small businesses at 
Regus on 25 April 2019. Natasha Sedgwick advised that the Berkshire Growth 
Hub could support the survey process by publicising this through newsletters and 
on the website.  
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



ESDP Infrastructure Sub-Group  Revised: June 2019 

ECONOMIC & SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 

INFRASTRUCTURE SUB-GROUP 

WORK STREAM – UPDATE:  June 2019 

Programme 1: Consultations Lead: 
 

Represent the ESDP Membership and associated businesses in responding to 
consultations relating to local and central government infrastructure schemes, 
including roads, railways and airports. 

BC 

Update:  In June, the ESDP wrote in response to Bracknell Forest Council’s 
expression of interest to the Future High Streets Fund for a grant towards the 
development of Bracknell Town Centre.   
 
In June the ESDP submitted its response to the TVLEP’s consultation on the 
draft Framework Document for the Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy (BLIS) 

Review 
Date: 
24/6/19 

  

Programme 2: Agile Working 
 

Lead: SJ 

Work with Partners/Business etc. to help promote a working environment for 
staff that helps generate community-wide benefits, such as reduced peak hour 
travel to ease transport congestion and also help reduce personal stress.  
Develop a series of Case Studies to be shared with Bracknell Forest 
businesses. 

 

Update:  Case Stusies have been requested through Bob’s Blog. Whilst the 
BID Workshops did not provide a hoped-for steer on the way forward with 
Case Studies on agile working from businesses, enthusiasm for co-ordinating 
agile working initiatives in the BID area was raised with enthusiasm at the 
recent BID Business Plan launch event raise 

Review 
Date: 
24/6/19 

.    

Programme 3: Electric Vehicle Charging 
 

Lead: SJ 

Support and encourage the private sector to lead the way in providing suitable 
charging infrastructure for electric vehicles.  Focus on business areas and 
Council owned properties/leisure facilities/car parks to help with kick start 
locations. 

 

Update: As with the above, it was agreed that the BID Workshops should be 
used to steer the way forward with this topic. Bob to then circulate a 
questionnaire to businesses.  The idea of including a co-ordinated approach to 
increasing the number of Electric Vehicle Charging (EVC) points in the BID 
area as part of the Business Plan was positively received.  A Report by PBA 
on EVC is anticipated shortly and will be used in assessing potential initiatives 
to be led by the ESDP. 

Review 
Date: 
24/6/19 

  

Programme 4: The Natural Estate Lead: SC 

Develop ideas on how the borough’s natural estate can be promoted or 
enhanced to benefit local businesses, e.g. open spaces used to provide 
‘outdoor offices’ by providing IT charging points, WiFi and outdoor 
workstations or options for businesses to demonstrate Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) through tree planting or volunteering schemes.  Seek 
support and sponsorship for a demonstration project. 

 

Update: The outdoor demonstration event, ‘A Walk and Talk in the Park’, was 
held at lunchtime on 23 May in South Hill Park.  The theme of staff Well-Being 
and Mental Health in the Workplace was well received, with a round 30 
attendees. 

Review 
Date: 
24/6/19 

  

  

7

Agenda Item 4



ESDP Infrastructure Sub-Group  Revised: June 2019 

Programme 5: Photographic Competition Lead: BC 

Provide support to the joint annual BFC/ESDP Photographic Competition.  
Liaise with BFC’s Parks and Countryside Department over competition theme, 
sponsorship and judging.   

 

Update: The 2018 competition has been completed with the ESDP sponsoring 
£300 covering six prizes. The best images were shown at South Hill Park in 
May and a photo call held on 4 June followed by a press release.  The ESDP 
is joining BFC Parks and Countryside Dept. in the 2019 competition which has 
now been launched under the theme ‘Inspirational Bracknell Forest’   

Date: 
24/6/19 

 

8


	Agenda
	3 Action Points from Last Meeting
	4 Sub-Group Updates



Minutes of the meeting


 

Economic and Skills Development Partnership 

Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

9.00  - 11.00 am 

Panasonic, Maxis 2, Western Road, Bracknell, RG12 
1RF 

 

 

 
Present: Bob Collis, Chairman 

Nancy Lalor, Learning to Work 
Peter Smith, Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce 
Councillor Bob Wade, Small Business Champion 
Natasha Sedgwick, Thames Valley Berkshire  
Kashif Nawaz, Bracknell Forest Council 
Simon Cridland, Bracknell Forest Council 
Colin Willman, Federation of Small Businesses 
Councillor Ankur Shiv Bhandari, Large Business Champion 
Simon Fryer, Fryer Commercial 
Andrew Hunter, Bracknell Forest Council 
Peter Reynolds, Bracknell and Wokingham College 
Pam Sharman, Regus 
Julie Rees, Wellington College 
Lesley Hoey, Adviza 
Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

 

  
Apologies: Laura Kean, Kean HR 

David Burrows, ON Semiconductor 
 

Action Points 
 

Minute Item 

153   Presentation on the Thames Valley Berkshire Business Growth Hub 

 Natasha Sedgwick, Thames Valley Berkshire Business Growth Hub, attended the 
meeting to present on the work of the Hub.  
 
Business Growth Hubs had been set up by government to simplify the business 
support landscape, and to provide impartial fully-funded support for Berkshire 
businesses. The Growth Hub worked with Local Authorities, the Federation of 
Small Businesses and Chamber of Commerce.  
 
The Business Growth Hub was joint funded by the EU and LEP until March 2021. 
Following Brexit, it was likely that the LEP would continue to fund the work of the 
Growth Hub with government funding.  
 
The Growth Hub provided support over phone and email, alongside online 
information and resources. 1-to-1 advice clinics were also available on specialist 
subjects such as legal, marketing and accountancy advice. Programmes of 
support for Pre-Accelerator, High Growth and ScaleUp (for turnover of £1m and 
over, and 20% year-on-year growth) were available. The Growth Hub also 
supported an online Marketplace Directory to connect local businesses.  
 
The Growth Hub had helped businesses make £4.9m to date, from their creation 
in 2014, and had received a high satisfaction and impact rates in evaluation 



 
  

 
 
 

 

surveys.  
 
The Growth Hub worked with businesses from entrepreneurs through to large 
businesses.  
 
Natasha asked all Partnership members to send any referrals to 
berkshirebusinesshub.co.uk or to call 01344 388005 or email 
info@berkshirebusinesshub.co.uk 
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

 The Growth Hub worked with businesses across Berkshire, but were based 
in Bracknell. If a referral was made of a business outside Berkshire, the 
Growth Hub could refer on to other neighbouring Growth Hubs.  

 The only criteria for accessing the Growth Hub was to be based in 
Berkshire, and to be an SME. The specific programmes had additional 
criteria attached.  

 Natasha provided fliers to partners to promote the Growth Hub and advised 
that there was a number of e-shop materials and social media resources.  

 The Growth Hub worked with nearby universities and colleges and 
accepted referrals from anyone over 16 years of age.  

 All referrals and discussions were confidential, and Growth Hub 
professionals could sign non-disclosure agreements.  

 It was noted that Oxford Innovation had been contracted by Thames Valley 
LEP to deliver the Berkshire Growth Hub from 2017 to 2021.  

 

154   Action Points from Last Meeting 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2019 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 
Arising from the minutes, Bob Collis agreed to liaise with Pam Sharman, Regus 
around agile working practices.  
 

155   Sub-Group Updates 

 Employment and Skills Subgroup 
Nancy Lalor, Chair of the Employment and Skills subgroup commented that the 
group’s membership had been strengthened by Councillor and Activate Learning 
representation.  
 
The subgroup had been informed that there had been a rise in unemployment 
figures for young people in Bracknell Forest in spite of investment to prevent 
young people being NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training). The 
subgroup combined covered all secondary schools in Bracknell Forest in some 
form.  
 
The next meeting would be held at the new job centre in Bracknell, and Sue Boor 
from the Lexicon would be invited to join and advice on The Lexicon’s recruitment 
processes.  
 
It was noted that the Berkshire Apprenticeship scheme had stopped due to lack of 
resourcing.  

mailto:info@berkshirebusinesshub.co.uk


 
  

 
 
 

 

 
The subgroup continued to work its way through the workstream, and revise 
sections where necessary.  
 
The subgroup continued to encourage businesses to be Disability Confident. 
 
Schools continued to work towards Gatsby Benchmark for careers advice, which 
were a new measurement against new criteria. Academic ability was still held in 
high regard, but work-ready skills were also valued more highly in the new criteria.  
 
The Elevate apprenticeship programme had ceased at the end of June 2019 as it 
came to the end of EU funding. However, it was noted that Bracknell Forest would 
continue to support young people in getting the right career support.  
 
Infrastructure subgroup 
Bob Collis, Chair of the Infrastructure subgroup updated on the group’s progress 
since the last meeting.  
 
The workstream had been reviewed since the previous meeting to focus on 5 
areas of work.  
 
The subgroup had responded to the draft framework for the Berkshire Local 
Infrastructure Strategy, including comments that the document and format needed 
to be more business-like and ambitious in its early chapters. Bob Collis agreed to 
circulate the response. (Action: Bob Collis) 
 
Andrew Hunter reported that the LEP had met with Government and had been 
asked to fasttrack the BLIS for implementation in October 2019. The LEP had 
received comments around the need for reference to climate change.  
 
Andrew Hunter advised that the Local Authority’s bid for High Street funding had 
been unsuccessful, however this had been expected due to the amount of 
investment in Bracknell recently.  
 
Consultations with Heathrow airport were ongoing but were largely around the 
flight routes rather than business engagement.  
 
 
It was hoped that the subgroup could partner with the Business Improvement 
District to work to support agile working.  
 
Regarding electric vehicle charging, it was noted that the Council had limitations 
on where electric vehicle charging points could be installed, and that workplaces 
needed to support electric vehicles in order for this to be a success in Bracknell 
Forest. The subgroup recognised that until charging points became universal, it 
would be difficult to support all the different formats. Proposals to support electric 
vehicle charging had been well received at the BID meeting, and Bob Collis hoped 
to get this into the BID proposal plan as an exemplar for other Bracknell 
businesses.  
 
It was noted that a park and ride service was not practicable in Bracknell as this 
required significant land use and co-operation between private owners and local 
authorities.  
 
The subgroup had supported the launch of the next year’s Photographic 



 
  

 
 
 

 

Competition, which asked for photos around Inspirational Bracknell Forest. Bob 
Collis asked for any business present to consider sponsoring a prize.  
 

156   Presentation on proposed Bracknell Forest Business Surveys - Ocean 
Consulting 

 Bob Collis reported that he and Peter Smith had been in consultation with Ocean 
Consulting who had proposed to deliver a set of business surveys to be sponsored 
by the ESDP. The ESDP stressed that as long as the survey was GDRP 
compliant, this would be a useful process. Bob and Peter were to agree all survey 
question. The ESDP supported the survey.  
 
It was requested that the survey include a question on the size of the business.  
 

157   ESDP Spring Event - A Walk and Talk in the Park 

 Bob Collis reported on the ESDP’s Spring Event which had included 4 speakers 
and a guided walk around South Hill Park’s gardens, with around 30 attendees 
and a number of new businesses present.  
 
Partners agreed to use the next event to focus on the benefit of apprenticeships 
and higher level apprenticeships. Julie Rees of Wellington College agreed to host 
the event.  
 

158   BID Update 

 Bob Collis reported on the Business Improvement District.  
 
The BID continued to make significant progress through the steering group and 
consultation meetings chaired by Fujitsu. A consultation in June 2019 had not 
been well attended, and partners recognised the need to engage SMEs. The 
business plan for the BID was being drafted and would be put to a vote on 29 
October 2019.  
 
The vote required two aspects for a decision; 51% of business’ rateable value in 
the district and 51% of number of businesses had to support the proposals for the 
BID to take effect. Currently it was thought that the vote would win on rateable 
value, but there was less certainty around businesses by number due to lack of 
engagement from SMEs.   
 

159   Dates of Future Meetings 

 22 October 2019 
 


